NEPR

Recei ved:
GOVERNMENT OF PUERTO RICO
PUBLIC SERVICE REGULATORY BOARD Aug 1, 2025
PUERTO RICO ENERGY BUREAU
12: 08 PM

IN RE: PUERTO RICO ELECTRIC CASE NO.: NEPR-AP-2023-0003
POWER AUTHORITY RATE REVIEW
SUBJECT: Corrected ENDI Affidavit

MOTION TO SUBMIT CORRECTED AFFIDAVIT

TO THE HONORABLE PUERTO RICO ENERGY BUREAU AND ITS HEARING
EXAMINER, SCOTT HEMPLING:

COME NOW LUMA Energy, LLC (“ManagementCo”’), and LUMA Energy ServCo,
LLC (“ServCo”), (jointly referred to as “LUMA”), and respectfully state and request the
following:

1. On July 3, 2025, LUMA filed its Motion Submitting Rate Review Petition (“Rate
Review Petition”) with this Honorable Puerto Rico Energy Bureau (“Energy Bureau”). The Rate
Review Petition was accompanied by draft public notices both in Spanish and English. See
Attachment A to LUMA’s Rate Review Petition.

2. On July 8, 2025, the Energy Bureau’s Hearing Examiner, Scott Hempling, issued
an Order on Draft Public Notice (“July 8" Order”), conditionally approving the draft bilingual
public notices submitted by LUMA. The July 8" Order required LUMA to submit a revised draft
public notice with specific changes outlined in the Order. Additionally, the Hearing Examiner
ordered LUMA to publish the revised public notices in “at least one Puerto Rico newspaper of
general circulation,” within ten (10) calendar days of the July 8" Order. See July 8™ Order, at p. 1.
Moreover, LUMA was required to submit, within ten (10) days of the newspaper’s publication,

“an affidavit from the newspaper confirming the dates of publication and a copy of the printed



notice as it appeared in the newspaper; and a printout or screenshot of the notice as posted on
PREPA’s and LUMA’s website.” Id., at 2.

3. On July 28, 2025, LUMA informed the Honorable Energy Bureau and its Hearing
Examiner that the final public notice, as filed on July 10, 2025, was published on July 17, 2025 —
in both English and Spanish — in a newspaper of general circulation: El Nuevo Dia (“ENDI”). See
Motion in Compliance with Hearing Examiner’s July 8" Order on Public Notice (“July 28"
Motion”). With the July 28" Motion, LUMA submitted a copy of the printed notice as it appeared
in the newspaper and an affidavit subscribed by an ENDI representative, confirming that the
publication was completed. Further, LUMA noted that although the Spanish version of the
affidavit states that the publication was made on July 18, 2025, it was actually done on July 17,
2025, as the English version of the affidavit states and as shown in the right-hand corner of the
newspaper printed notice. LUMA informed that it had requested ENDI to amend the Spanish
version of the affidavit with the correct publication date and that it would be presented to the
Energy Bureau forthwith upon its receipt.

4. On July 31%, 2025, ENDI sent LUMA the revised Spanish version of the affidavit
with the corrected publication date, that is July 17, 2025. Following what LUMA stated in the July
28" Motion, the corrected affidavit is herein submitted as Exhibit 1.

WHEREFORE, LUMA respectfully requests that the Hearing Examiner take notice of
the aforementioned; and deem LUMA in full compliance with the July 8" Order.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED.

In San Juan, Puerto Rico, this 1% day of August, 2025.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that this Motion was filed using the electronic filing system of this Energy
Bureau and that electronic copies of this Motion will be notified to Hearing Examiner, Scott Hempling,
shempling@scotthemplinglaw.com; and to the attorneys of the parties of record. To wit, to the Puerto Rico

Electric Power Authority, through: Mirelis Valle-Cancel, mvalle@gmlex.net; Juan Gonzalez,
jgonzalez@gmlex.net; Alexis G. Rivera Medina, arivera@gmlex.net; and Juan Martinez,
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jmartinez@gmlex.net; and to Genera PR, LLC, through: Jorge Fernandez-Reboredo, jfr@sbgblaw.com;
Gabriela Castrodad, gcastrodad@sbgblaw.com; José J. Diaz Alonso, jdiaz@sbgblaw.com; Stephen
Romero Valle, sromero@sbgblaw.com; Giuliano Vilanova-Feliberti, gvilanova@vvlawpr.com; Maraliz
Vazquez-Marrero, mvazquez@vvlawpr.com; ratecase(@genera-pr.com; regulatory@genera-pr.com; and
legal@genera-pr.com; Co-counsel for Oficina Independiente de Proteccion al Consumidor,
hrivera@jrsp.pr.gov; contratistas@jrsp.pr.gov; pvazquez.oipc@avlawpr.com; Co-counsel for Instituto de
Competitividad y Sustentabilidad Econémica, jpouroman@outlook.com; agraitfe@agraitlawpr.com; Co-
counsel  for  National Public Finance Guarantee Corporation, epo@amgprlaw.com;
loliver@amgprlaw.com; acasellas@amgprlaw.com; matt.barr@weil.com; robert.berezin@weil.com;
Gabriel.morgan@weil.com; Corey.Brady@weil.com; Co-counsel for GoldenTree Asset Management LP,
Iramos@ramoscruzlegal.com; tlauria@whitecase.com; gkurtz@whitecase.com;
ccolumbres@whitecase.com; iglassman@whitecase.com; tmacwright@whitecase.com;
jeunningham@whitecase.com; mshepherd@whitecase.com; jgreen@whitecase.com; Co-counsel for
Assured Guaranty, Inc., hburgos@cabprlaw.com; dperez@cabprlaw.com; mmcgill@gibsondunn.com;

Ishelfer@gibsondunn.com; howard.hawkins@cwt.com; mark.ellenberg@cwt.com;
casey.servais@cwt.com; bill.natbony@cwt.com; thomas.curtin@cwt.com; Co-counsel for Syncora
Guarantee, Inc., escalera@reichardescalera.com; arizmendis@reichardescalera.com;

riverac@reichardescalera.com; susheelkirpalani@quinnemanuel.com; erickay@quinnemanuel.com; Co-
Counsel for the PREPA Ad Hoc Group, dmonserrate@msglawpr.com; fgierbolini@msglawpr.com;
rschell@msglawpr.com; eric.brunstad@dechert.com; Stephen.zide@dechert.com;
david.herman@dechert.com; michael.doluisio@dechert.com; stuart.steinberg@dechert.com; Sistema de
Retiro de los Empleados de la Autoridad de Energia Eléctrica, nancy@emmanuelli.law;
rafael.ortiz.mendoza@gmail.com; rolando@emmanuelli.law; monica@emmanuelli.law;
cristian@emmanuelli.law; 1gnq2021@gmail.com; Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of PREPA,
jeasillas@cstlawpr.com; jnieves@cstlawpr.com; Solar and Energy Storage Association of Puerto Rico,
Cfl@mcvpr.com; apc@mcvpr.com; javrua@sesapr.org; mrios@arroyorioslaw.com;
ccordero@arroyorioslaw.com; Wal-Mart Puerto Rico, Inc., Cfl@mcvpr.com; apc@mcvpr.com; Mr.
Victor Gonzdlez, victorluisgonzalez@yahoo.com; and the Energy Bureau’s Consultants,

jrinconlopez@guidehouse.com; Josh.Llamas@fticonsulting.com; Anu.Sen@fticonsulting.com;
Ellen.Smith@fticonsulting.com; Intisarul.Islam@weil.com; jorge(@maxetaenergy.com;
rafacl@maxetaenergy.com; RSmithLA@aol.com; msdady@gmail.com; mcranston29@gmail.com;
dawn.bisdorf@gmail.com; ahopkins@synapse-energy.com; clane@synapse-energy.com;
guy(@maxetaenergy.com; Julia@londoneconomics.com; Brian@londoneconomics.com;
luke@londoneconomics.com; kbailey@acciongroup.com; hjudd@acciongroup.com;

zachary.ming@ethree.com; PREBconsultants@acciongroup.com.

DLA Piper (Puerto Rico) LLC
Calle de la Tanca #500, Suite 401
San Juan, PR 00901-1969

Tel. 787-945-9122 / 9103

Fax 939-697-6092 / 6063



/s/ Margarita Mercado Echegaray
Margarita Mercado Echegaray
RUA 16,266

margarita.mercado@us.dlapiper.com
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GOBIERNO DE PUERTO RICO
JUNTA REGLAMENTADORA’ DE SERVICIO PUBLICO
NEGOCIADO DE ENERGIA DE PUERTO RICO

AVISO PUBLICO

Revision de Tarifas de la Autoridad de Energia Eléctrica de Puerto Rico
Caso Nim. NEPR-AP-2023-0003

SOLICITUD FORMAL DE REVISION DE TARIFAS

AFIDAVIT

Yo, Rita M. Hernandez Vélez, habiendo prestado el debido juramento declaro:

Que soy Representante del periddico “EL NUEVO DIA” que se publica en Guaynabo, P.R.; que
en las ediciones de este periddico correspondientes a los dias:

17 DE JULIO DE 2025

se dio publicidad al Aviso Pablico expedido por

JUNTA REGLAMENTADORA DE SERVICIO PUBLICO
NEGOCIADO DE ENERGIA DE PUERTO RICO

en el caso arriba mencionado y copia del cual se une al presente afidavit para que forme parte del mismo.

JUL 3 1 2075

Guaynabo, P.R.
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AfidavitNo. _ 07 Yo/ del Registro.

Jurado y reconocido ante mi por Rita M. Hernéndez Vélez, vecina de San Juan, mayor de edad,
soltera, Representante del periédico “EL NUEVO DIA™, a quien doy fe de conocer personalmente,

o -i ﬂI;.
Guaynabo, PR JUL 3 1 2023 55
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